
SECTION DESCRIPTION & RATINGS RENEWAL FEE

302.2 $48

305 $754

306 Change of Ownership or Change of Business Name $126

Less than 5 $494 $249

5 to 49 $993 $493

50 to 199 $1,986 $993

200 or greater $3,972 $1,986

Less than 1 $248 $125

1-9 $494 $249

10-49 $993 $493

50-99 $1,986 $993

100 or greater $3,972 $1,986

Less than 150 $993 $493

150 or greater $3,972 $1,986

Less than 10 $993 $493

10-39 $2,970 $1,487

40-99 $3,972 $1,986

100 or greater $4,957 $2,477

Less than 40,000 $993 $493

40,000 to 399,999 $3,972 $1,986

400,000 or greater $4,957 $2,477

Phase I or II Minimum $993 $493.27

Per Gasoline Nozzle $138 $73.24

Vapor Recovery Exemption $380.18

Less than 50 $248 $124.93

50-249 $494 $248.79

250-499 $993 $493.27

500-999 $1,986 $992.99

1,000 or greater $3,972 $1,985.99

307.9
Schedule 8 - Miscellaneous Equipment (includes dry cleaning, painting, 
sandblasting, soil or groundwater remediation, natural gas dehydrators (dehys) or 
other equipment not covered by previous schedules)

$993 $493

307.10 Schedule 9 - Time and Materials Rate $126

308 $36

Source Testing (excluding gasoline dispensing facilities and observation of 
emission screening with portable analyzer) $1,512

Source Testing Gasoline Dispensing Facilities or observation of emission 
screening with portable analyzer (hourly rate, not to exceed $1404) $126

307.2 Schedule 1 - Electric Motor Horsepower (HP)

YOLO-SOLANO AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
1947 Galileo Ct., Suite 103; Davis, CA  95618
PH:  (530) 757-3650     Fax:  (530) 757-3670

www.ysaqmd.org

To make a payment online:  www.ysaqmd.org/permits/make-a-payment

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - Effective July 1, 2023

Every applicant for an initial Authority to Construct (ATC) shall pay the filing fee in Section 307 (Schedule 1 through 8) of Rule 4.1, upon the filing of the application.  
If you are unsure of which schedule applies, contact the District's Engineering Division.  If the District determines it is necessary, you will be notified that the 
application fees will be based on the actual hours spent at the time and materials rate in Section 307.10, in which case the filing fee serves as a deposit.  For PTO 
renewals, the permittee must pay the annual fee, indicated under the appropriate fee schedule (1 through 8), as well as pay emission fees as explained below under 
Section 302.2.  In addition, every holder of an Agricultural Engine Registration shall pay an annual registration renewal.  Agricultural Engine Registration renewals 
are based on 1 hour of Time & Materials Rate as determined by Section 307.10 below.

APPLICATION FEE

Emission Fee Per Ton of Permitted Emissions During 12-month Period:  (Permit Annual Renewal - the calculated 
fee for the total permitted tons of each pollutant. Total tons of each pollutant shall be permitted emissions rounded 
up to the next whole ton)

ATC modifications, alterations, additions, revisions or change in conditions to existing Permit(s) to Operate

RULE 4.1 - STATIONARY SOURCE PERMIT FEES

307.3 Schedule 2 - Fuel Burning (MMBTU/HR)

307.4 Schedule 3 - Electrical Energy (KVA)

307.5 Schedule 4 - Incinerator (Square Feet)

307.6 Schedule 5 - Stationary Container (Gallons)

307.7 Schedule 6 - Gasoline Fueling Equipment (Nozzles)

307.8 Schedule 7 - Internal Combustion Engine Horsepower (HP)

Duplicate Permit (original signature)
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SECTION DESCRIPTION & RATINGS RENEWAL FEE

312
Title V Operating Applications (Deposit required with application.  Final fee based 
on the actual hours spent at the time and material rate in Section 307.10, Schedule 
9)

$1,256

313 Change of Mailing Address $65

Emission Reduction Credit (ERC) Banking Applications (Deposit required with 
application.  Final fee based on the actual hours spent at the time and material rate 
in Section 307.10, Schedule 9)

$1,256

Emission Reduction Credit (ERC) Applications to Change Ownership                                                           
(Including partial transfers or partial surrenders) $252

SECTION FEE DESCRIPTION 2023 BURN FEE 2024 BURN FEE
301.1 a. $40 $50

301.1 b. $1.25 $1.50

301.1 b. $1.50 $2.00

301.1 b. $4.00 $6.00

301.1 c. $50 $50

301.1 d. Additional Burn Fee for each actual burn occuring after the first 5 burns per permit/per calendar year $20 $20

SECTION ASBESTOS RENOVATION PROJECTS FEE
$225

160-499 $414

500-999 $839

1,000-4,999 $1,550

5,000-9,999 $2,326

10,000 or more $3,103

260-499 $414

500-999 $839

1,000-4,999 $1,550

5,000-9,999 $2,326

10,000 or more $3,103

35-109 $414

110-218 $839

219-1094 $1,550

1,095-2,189 $2,326

2,190 or more $3,103

SECTION ASBESTOS DEMOLITION PROJECTS FEE
0-499 $414

500-999 $839

1,000-4,999 $1,550

5,000-9,999 $2,326

10,000 or more $3,103

SECTION FEE DESCRIPTION FEE
$1,393

$1,393

$445

$126

$126

$126

Base Fee (includes $5 per permit imposed by the Sacramento Valley Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council)
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RULE 4.2 - AGRICULTURAL BURNING FEES (ANNUAL)

APPLICATION FEE

Prunings (per acre)

Field Crop Stubble, Rice Stubble, Misc. (per acre)

Orchard/Vineyard Removal (per acre)

AREA OF STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED

Additional Burn Site Fee (after the first site)

RULE 4.3 - ASBESTOS DEMOLITION/RENOVATION FEES
UNITS TO BEREMOVED/DISTURBED                       

(Total of all RACM/Category I/Category II)
302 Project is subject to Rule 9.9, §401 (Facility Surveys), and there is no asbestos or 

the units to be removed/disturbed are less than:

Square Feet

Linear Feet

Cubic Feet

302

Square Feet

RULE 4.4 - HEARING BOARD FEES
PETITION TYPE

301 Each petitioner shall pay filing fees in accordance with the following table:

General

Modification

Emergency

302

Supplemental Fees (in the event a petition takes longer to process than the times 
specified, the petitioner shall pay supplemental fees equal to the additional hours 
multiplied by the Time and Materials Labor Rate specified in Rule 4.1, Section 
307.10, Schedule 9).  Hourly fee if over the following hours:

General:  3 hours

Modification: 3 hours

Emergency: 1 hour



SECTION FEE DESCRIPTION CATEGORIES DISTRICT FEE STATE FEE*
301

Industrywide $125 $35

Simple $364 $402

Medium $546 $603

Complex $729 $804

Low Priority $0 $0

District Update Facility-Intermediate Priority (fee due every 4 years) $125 $0

Simple $1,075 $1,674

Medium $1,291 $2,009

Complex $1,505 $2,344

Low Risk $0 $0

Simple $537 $67

Medium $645 $100

Complex $752 $134

Simple $1,934 $3,014

Medium $2,150 $3,349

Complex $2,364 $3,684

Simple $2,794 $4,353

Medium $3,009 $4,688

Complex $3,223 $5,023

Simple $3,654 $5,693

Medium $3,869 $6,028

Complex $4,084 $6,363

302 Time and Materials Labor Rate: $126

SECTION FEE DESCRIPTION RENEWAL FEE
601 Agricultural Engine Application (equals 2 hours at time and material rate in Section 307.10) $252

603 Agricultural Engine Transfer Application (equals 1 hour at time and material rate in Section 307.10) $126

602 Agricultural Engine Renewal Registration (equals 1 hour at time and material rate in Section 307.10) $126

High Risk (over 100)

RULE 11.3 - AGRICULTURAL ENGINE REGISTRATION FEES
APPLICATION FEE

This is a state-mandated program under AB2588.  The District is required to collect the State Fee* from sources in our District and pass-thru funds collected to the 
California Air Resources Board (ARB).  The State Fees listed here are the dollar amounts as of the date of adoption and are included for reference. (*per Title 17)

Unprioritized

High Priority

Tracking Facility-Intermediate Risk

High Risk (10 - 50)

High Risk (50 - 100)

RULE 4.9 - AIR TOXIC HOT SPOT FEES


	Effective 070123

